
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1827 
TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 29, 2021 

 
FUNDS UNDER PMAY-U  

 
NO. 1827 SHRI BALUBHAU ALIAS SURESH NARAYAN DHANORKAR: 

SHRI K. NAVASKANI: 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the details of funds sanctioned, released and utilised under the Pradhan 
Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U) during the last five years, year-wise and 
State/UT-wise;  
(b) the details of construction of house under the ‘Housing for All’ mission 
during the last five years, year-wise and State/UT-wise;  
(c) whether the “Housing for All” mission provided house to all beneficiaries 
throughout the country; and 
 (d) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise? 
 

ANSWER 
THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE 

 MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS 
 

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE) 

 (a): Year-wise and State/ Union Territory (UT)-wisedetails of funds 
sanctioned, released and utilized under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban 
(PMAY-U)during the last five years are at Annexure-I, Annexure-II and 
Annexure-III respectively.  
 
(b) to (d): Under “Housing for All” Mission, this Ministry is implementing PMAY-
U in urban areas whereas the scheme of Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Gramin 
(PMAY-G) is being implemented by Ministry of Rural Development in rural 
areas for providing houses to all eligible beneficiaries throughout the country. 
State/ UT-wise details of total number of houses sanctioned and 
constructed/completed during the last five years under PMAY-U and PMAY-G 
are at Annexure-IV and Annexure-V respectively. 

***** 



Annexure-I referred to in reply to LSUQ No-1827 due for 29-07-2021 
State/UT wise details of funds (Central Assistance) sanctioned during each of the last five 

years under PMAY-U 
 
Sr. No. 

 
States/UTs Central Assistance Sanctioned (` in Cr.) 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
1 A&N Island - 0.38 0.05 - 8.78 

2 Andhra Pradesh 4.45 3,687.77 2,807.44 10,168.59 9,521.84 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1.05 67.31 2.88 14.81 3.55 

4 Assam 167.42 672.17 52.50 879.38 313.71 

5 Bihar 616.06 834.71 1,730.80 917.01 816.53 

6 Chandigarh 0.07 1.17 3.42 8.24 20.71 

7 Chhattisgarh 228.42 1,115.75 1,515.92 549.13 587.08 

8 UT of  DNH&DD 11.24 36.84 34.64 32.53 37.65 

9 Delhi 2.38 56.93 230.17 144.27 131.21 

10 Goa 0.20 3.07 8.99 9.82 69.66 

11 Gujarat 569.74 1,772.60 4,616.43 3,555.15 2,999.69 

12 Haryana 15.43 823.40 3,059.41 244.16 275.12 

13 Himanchal Pradesh 30.29 47.25 5.37 26.01 46.26 

14 J&K(UT) 82.85 116.27 299.72 329.43 28.48 

15 Jharkhand 637.32 1,148.22 269.25 521.46 260.89 

16 Karnataka 1,196.10 3,362.01 2,676.87 1,351.40 980.21 

17 Kerala 287.31 670.24 542.11 188.58 359.93 

18 Ladakh(UT) 5.40 7.88 2.17 5.25 - 

19 Lakshdweep (UT) - - - - - 

20 Madhya Pradesh 2,152.50 3,431.98 3,781.34 1,820.31 1,452.10 

21 Maharashtra 1,569.78 1,342.70 9,510.98 5,236.41 4,088.63 

22 Manipur 140.18 237.68 244.13 0.10 173.65 

23 Meghalaya 0.80 11.05 21.94 36.97 14.52 

24 Mizoram 0.18 281.14 5.74 7.89 149.67 

25 Nagaland 161.51 0.10 179.94 93.37 62.80 

26 Odisha 198.20 463.93 740.38 189.73 323.45 

27 Puducherry 41.36 44.50 56.00 33.17 59.39 

28 Punjab 599.19 32.72 212.08 650.36 300.98 

29 Rajasthan 47.60 865.54 834.76 671.43 744.87 

30 Sikkim 0.02 7.77 0.18 0.38 1.22 

31 Tamil Nadu 2,151.59 1,921.56 2,483.20 2,372.78 1,833.80 

32 Telangana 5.80 1,569.96 341.98 384.76 987.01 

33 Tripura 519.67 375.91 108.32 73.22 218.12 

34 Uttar Pradesh 131.75 4,399.75 11,860.56 5,963.65 4,240.05 

35 Uttarakhand 24.94 132.27 233.45 140.58 142.82 

36 West Bengal 843.43 960.41 2,199.09 1,163.91 2,183.90 
Grand Total :- 12,444.26 30,502.94 50,672.19 37,784.25 33,438.27 



Annexure-II referred to in reply to LSUQNo-1827 due for 29-07-2021 
State/UT wise details of funds (Central Assistance) released during each of the last five 

years under PMAY-U 
Sr. 
No. 

 
States/UTs 

Central Assistance Released (` in Cr.) 
2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

1 A&N Island - 0.23 0.05 0.17 0.46 

2 Andhra Pradesh 235.56 2,676.32 3,465.39 918.78 2,423.55 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 28.90 20.80 11.07 21.31 11.50 

4 Assam 13.85 326.43 15.08 494.45 129.36 

5 Bihar 287.32 437.35 504.52 528.23 572.06 

6 Chandigarh 0.07 1.17 3.42 8.24 20.71 

7 Chhattisgarh 60.32 504.67 419.13 724.64 690.04 

8 UT of DNH&DD 1.64 27.89 27.88 35.89 37.65 

9 Delhi 2.38 56.93 230.17 144.27 131.21 

10 Goa 0.20 2.17 9.35 9.82 69.66 

11 Gujarat 608.53 1,106.73 3,495.03 2,599.32 2,939.82 

12 Haryana 8.60 150.36 368.75 247.73 275.12 

13 Himanchal Pradesh 11.50 17.10 25.21 29.97 31.08 

14 J&K(UT) 2.49 51.79 34.22 99.78 134.72 

15 Jharkhand 193.55 669.91 419.66 331.12 538.21 

16 Karnataka 195.93 1,697.50 729.00 702.63 1,161.31 

17 Kerala 56.54 263.87 660.88 265.94 198.66 

18 Ladakh (UT)  9.22 1.79 - - 

19 Lakshdweep (UT) - - - - - 

20 Madhya Pradesh 417.69 2,362.87 2,722.59 1,044.95 2,559.01 

21 Maharashtra 482.12 796.27 2,899.89 2,747.52 3,403.86 

22 Manipur 23.40 136.38 12.19 65.09 101.02 

23 Meghalaya 0.52 4.72 0.99 0.64 14.62 

24 Mizoram 0.18 60.35 34.07 7.89 71.44 

25 Nagaland 60.56 9.78 65.31 14.48 106.43 

26 Odisha 111.00 157.44 411.78 320.97 378.20 

27 Puducherry 4.46 42.73 15.45 51.09 49.75 

28 Punjab 66.21 93.82 181.61 188.08 512.20 

29 Rajasthan 105.39 183.25 398.11 600.89 726.12 

30 Sikkim 0.02 1.29 1.80 0.38 1.22 

31 TamilNadu 634.60 1,194.39 1,408.78 1,942.30 1,612.08 

32 Telangana 142.70 773.60 341.98 384.76 757.17 

33 Tripura 287.51 160.56 150.99 166.45 231.79 

34 Uttar Pradesh 77.88 1,621.87 4,630.95 4,046.36 4,936.00 

35 Uttarakhand 29.58 131.35 79.85 79.95 171.62 

36 West Bengal 446.48 780.07 1,294.40 931.36 1,621.36 
Grand Total :- 4,597.68 16,531.21 25,071.35 19,755.44 26,619.00 



Annexure-III referred to in reply to LSUQNo-1827due for 29-07-2021 State/UT wise details of funds (Central Assistance) utilised during each of the last five years under PMAY-U 
Sr. 
No. 

 
States/UTs Central Assistance utilised (` in Cr.) 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
1 A&N Island - - 0.05 - 0.46 
2 Andhra Pradesh 4.45 1,112.19 1,582.15 2,709.52 1,437.06 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 32.93 0.02 0.06 21.50 10.46 
4 Assam 0.20 4.88 8.42 337.07 68.89 
5 Bihar 112.86 200.93 223.03 365.12 472.70 
6 Chandigarh 0.07 1.17 3.42 8.24 20.71 
7 Chhattisgarh 7.13 29.61 292.50 738.58 642.69 
8 UT of DNH & DD 1.23 9.80 24.44 33.28 37.65 
9 Delhi 2.38 56.93 230.17 144.27 131.21 

10 Goa 0.20 2.17 8.99 9.82 69.66 
11 Gujarat 319.04 909.72 2,927.37 2,862.10 3,154.99 
12 Haryana 45.28 35.75 191.40 187.04 275.12 
13 Himanchal Pradesh 3.48 7.07 15.10 46.49 18.40 
14 J&K (UT) 0.44 1.42 40.13 73.52 28.48 
15 Jharkhand 54.52 212.84 414.09 522.52 264.10 
16 Karnataka 164.92 132.91 832.05 1,579.09 1,059.99 
17 Kerala 4.37 44.51 142.15 739.34 326.56 
18 Ladakh (UT) - - 0.49 - 6.26 
19 Lakshdweep (UT) - - - - - 
20 Madhya Pradesh 56.93 335.30 2,237.97 2,636.38 2,143.04 
21 Maharashtra 110.54 721.95 2,603.62 2,813.31 3,098.20 
22 Manipur 0.38 1.31 1.22 103.89 85.58 
23 Meghalaya 0.32 0.50 0.99 4.40 14.52 
24 Mizoram 0.18 2.87 5.74 73.56 30.13 
25 Nagaland 16.25 0.10 0.27 81.35 34.98 
26 Odisha 36.95 74.83 381.53 397.98 332.50 
27 Puducherry 0.14 1.03 5.97 47.40 43.90 
28 Punjab 2.64 30.08 148.04 188.08 437.17 
29 Rajasthan 102.58 107.30 470.98 557.58 726.12 
30 Sikkim 0.02 0.05 0.18 0.38 1.22 
31 Tamil Nadu 112.69 206.20 1,075.90 2,275.54 2,260.60 
32 Telangana 5.80 51.54 1,462.69 384.76 757.17 
33 Tripura 264.92 1.71 38.17 288.20 26.79 
34 Uttar Pradesh 43.42 174.02 2,042.81 4,666.42 2,893.08 
35 Uttarakhand 12.18 58.01 80.45 142.38 122.01 
36 West Bengal 4.18 61.48 1,506.36 1,395.00 911.23 

Grand Total:- 1,523.63 4,590.22 18,998.89 26,434.09 21,943.62 



Annexure-IV referred to in reply to LSUQ No-1827 due for 29-07-2021 State/UT wise details of construction of houses under PMAY-U 
 

Sr. 
No. 

 
States/UTs 

Total no. of 
houses 

Sanctioned 

Constructions of Houses Completed (Nos) during 
each of the last five years 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

1 A&N Island 602 - - 20 - 23 

2 Andhra Pradesh 20,37,778 3,299 29,791 2,60,223 30,100 97,986 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 7,427 - 16 1,308 385 1,363 

4 Assam 1,37,744 66 381 13,847 3,953 10,414 

5 Bihar 3,63,895 12,184 2,100 37,464 13,229 23,610 

6 Chandigarh 1,524 4,963 57 154 363 938 

7 Chhattisgarh 2,98,058 3,307 3,561 42,096 35,423 48,545 

8 UT of DNH & DD 7,792 106 431 1,458 1,483 1,527 

9 Delhi 25,250 4,244 2,487 17,579 6,320 5,832 

10 Goa 4,074 10 99 392 425 3,056 

11 Gujarat 8,23,978 28,928 48,726 1,95,638 1,11,871 1,67,857 

12 Haryana 2,84,541 549 2,093 10,535 10,644 18,337 

13 Himanchal Pradesh 12,564 43 202 1,858 1,268 1,809 

14 J&K(UT) 56,151 203 179 3,286 1,877 3,795 

15 Jharkhand 2,34,483 3,886 26,421 31,343 12,775 23,851 

16 Karnataka 6,90,786 11,920 31,087 94,920 30,591 66,752 

17 Kerala 1,29,304 301 3,809 42,691 24,314 24,047 

18 Ladakh (UT) 1,777 - - 280 28 51 

19 Lakshdweep (UT) - - - - - - 

20 Madhya Pradesh 8,56,845 5,316 39,119 2,19,728 50,505 1,15,216 

21 Maharashtra 13,22,861 13,621 35,162 1,20,918 1,17,042 1,49,467 

22 Manipur 53,535 24 177 2,231 647 1,660 

23 Meghalaya 5,329 248 27 431 - 636 

24 Mizoram 39,867 118 188 632 1,832 1,360 

25 Nagaland 34,227 494 89 1,394 276 1,552 

26 Odisha 1,77,188 2,771 2,376 46,075 15,413 25,625 

27 Puducherry 14,830 79 51 1,899 919 2,820 

28 Punjab 1,08,673 338 1,860 9,335 12,272 16,588 

29 Rajasthan 2,14,144 4,256 8,204 21,641 28,425 40,701 

30 Sikkim 635 1 2 61 18 81 

31 Tamil Nadu 7,14,832 6,593 34,004 1,57,589 66,089 1,20,719 

32 Telangana 2,24,192 2,792 3,140 58,171 39,144 87,846 

33 Tripura 92,035 161 7,303 28,663 6,261 10,186 

34 Uttar Pradesh 17,29,421 9,639 12,005 2,97,612 1,65,638 2,99,918 

35 Uttarakhand 44,639 1,460 1,986 5,669 5,137 5,548 

36 West Bengal 5,29,094 7,191 30,765 89,509 45,997 76,573 

Grand Total: - 112,95,047* 1,29,111 3,27,898 18,16,650 8,40,664 14,56,289 * Includes additional 14,972 houses for CLSS beneficiaries sanctioned recently by Banks/HFCs   



 

Annexure-V referred to in reply to LSUQ No-1827 due for 29-07-2021 

State/UT wise details of Contraction of Houses under PMAY-G 

Sr. 
No.. 

State Name Total no. 
of houses 
sanctioned  

Construction of Houses Completed (Nos) during each of the last five years 

2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 

1 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 29743 0 0 85 747 2417 

2 ASSAM 725963 4 26059 159017 84009 130879 

3 BIHAR 2690242 1 28135 581829 376219 942621 

4 CHHATTISGARH 1097150 136 365875 341381 34587 59685 

5 GOA 218 0 0 22 3 87 

6 GUJARAT 378815 12 95281 83096 35589 50742 

7 HARYANA 21148 1 6676 5961 6670 1215 

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 11940 1 3504 3096 447 605 

9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 136892 0 1979 14441 5610 21745 

10 JHARKHAND 1197423 25 188297 272678 156975 235015 

11 KERALA 21196 48 9444 6519 779 686 

12 MADHYA PRADESH 2621749 152 636354 679290 271274 260967 

13 MAHARASHTRA 988134 219 145631 201969 92278 181763 

14 MANIPUR 33466 0 66 7655 1151 2379 

15 MEGHALAYA 59815 0 260 11329 4995 5016 

16 MIZORAM 13532 0 1333 900 997 1123 

17 NAGALAND 10226 0 0 17 3687 535 

18 ODISHA 1835290 443 431669 403128 361187 395110 

19 PUNJAB 23986 0 608 12751 410 3908 

20 RAJASTHAN 1336307 108 317728 326594 166764 315484 

21 SIKKIM 1079 0 372 646 34 13 

22 TAMIL NADU 509243 0 78680 104388 49987 51868 

23 TRIPURA 48569 0 3333 20690 6155 15462 

24 UTTAR PRADESH 2496929 14 817031 426586 174168 37721 

25 UTTARAKHAND 26921 4 6237 5925 192 19 

26 WEST BENGAL 3357720 30 589790 739779 286340 678583 

27 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 1565 0 0 1 286 483 

28 
DADRA AND NAGAR 
HAVELI 5612 0 1 197 221 972 

29 DAMAN AND DIU 14 0 6 7 0 0 

30 LAKSHADWEEP 53 0 0 0 9 28 

31 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 0 0 

32 ANDHRA PRADESH 70043 681 27355 18677 5 0 

33 KARNATAKA 175404 236 34317 43760 7085 2405 

34 TELANGANA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Total 19926387 2115 3816021 4472414 2128860 3399536 
 

 
 
 


